AGENDA REPORT

Meeting Date: April 6, 2010

Item Number: G-5

To: Honorable Mayor & City Council

From: City Attorney

Subject: RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS
CONDITIONALLY APPROVING AN R-1 DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT
TO ALLOW FENCE AND WALL REVISIONS TO A PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED TWO-STORY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE ON
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 264 SOUTH RODEO DRIVE

Attachments: 1. Resolution

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the attached “Resolution of the Council of
the City of Beverly Hills Conditionally Approving an R-1 Design Review Permit to Allow
Fence and Wall Revisions to a Previously Approved Two-Story Single-Family Residence
on Property Located at 264 South Rodeo Drive.”

INTRODUCTION

The attached resolution sets forth the findings supporting the Council’s conditional
approval of the amendments to the Design Review Permit at 264 South Rodeo Drive.

DISCUSSION

At its meeting of March 2, 2010, the City Council directed the City Attorney’s Office to
draft a resolution of findings supporting the Council’s conditional approval of the
amendments to the Design Review Permit at 264 South Rodeo Drive.

FISCAL IMPACT

No material financial impact no the City’s budget is anticipated.

b,

Laurence S. Wiener, City Attorney
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RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY
HILLS CONDITIONALLY APPROVING AN R-1 DESIGN REVIEW
PERMIT TO ALLOW FENCE AND WALL REVISIONS TO A
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED TWO-STORY SINGLE-FAMILY
RESIDENCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 264 SOUTH RODEO
DRIVE

The City Council of the City of Beverly Hills does resolve as follows:

Section 1. The property owner of 264 S. Rodeo Drive (the “Applicant”), has
applied for an R-1 Design Review Permit to allow revisions to a previously approved two story
single-family residence located in the Central Area of the City, south of Santa Monica
Boulevard, at 264 South Rodeo Drive (the “Project”). The proposed revisions include adding
fencing and walls within the front setback, and changing an “open-to-view” fence along the
street side property line to a solid block wall.

The previously approved project was reviewed and approved by the Design
Review Commission at its July 9, 2007 meeting, subject to conditions of approval (Design
Review Commission Resolution DR-35-07). The Design Review Commission approval provided
that the two-story residence was to be built with no fences or walls within the front setback.
Additionally, the previously approved project was required to provide an open-to-view wrought
iron fence along its street side property line.

Section 2. The requested modifications to the original approval include the
installation of a 3 foot tall perimeter fence within the front setback, a 6 foot tall pedestrian gate
with pilasters within the front setback, and a 7 foot tall solid block wall along the street side
property line.

Section 3. The Project has been environmentally reviewed pursuant to the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of
Regulations, Title 14, Sections 15000 et seq, hereafter the “Guidelines”), and the City’s
environmental guidelines. The City has determined that the Project qualifies for a Class 3(e)
Categorical Exemption (New Accessory Structures) because the Project involves the
construction of new fences and walls, which are appurtenant to the primary structure on the site.
No significant environmental impacts are anticipated.

Section 4. On September 3, and November 5, 2009 the Design Review
Commission held a duly noticed public hearing to consider the application. Evidence, both
written and oral, was presented at said hearing, and the Commission directed staff to prepare a
resolution conditionally approving the requested modifications to the previously approved
project and adopted the resolution.

Section 5. The City Council called for a review of the decision of the Design
Review Commission pursuant to the provisions of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code. On March
2, 2010, the City Council held a duly noticed public hearing to consider the application for the
Project. Evidence both written and oral, including the staff report and supporting documents,
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was presented at said hearing. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Council directed staff to
prepare a resolution to approve the Project, as modified and conditioned by the City Council.

Section 6. In reviewing the application and pursuant to Beverly Hills
Municipal Code Section 10-3-4415, the City Council considered whether the proposed Project
meets the following criteria:

1. The proposed development’s design exhibits an internally
compatible design scheme;

2. The proposed development’s design appropriately minimizes the
appearance of scale and mass and enhances the garden like quality of the City and appropriately
maximizes the use of required open space within the proposed architectural style;

3. The proposed development will enhance the appearance of the
neighborhood;

4. The proposed development is designed to balance the reasonable
expectation of development for the owner with the reasonable expectation of privacy of
neighbors; and

5. The proposed development respects prevailing site design patterns,
carefully analyzing the characteristics of the surrounding group of homes, and integrates
appropriate features that will ensure harmony between old and new homes.

Section 7. Based upon the evidence presented at the hearing, including the
staff report, the City Council hereby finds:

1. The Design Review Commission previously made certain findings
in support of the primary residence on the Project site. These findings were based on having the
subject property maintain an open yard area, and therefore did not allow for the installation of
perimeter fences and walls. A building permit was later issued in error for the fences and walls
in question. After careful consideration, the City Council determined that the requested revisions
could be conditioned in a manner so as to preserve the integrity of the Project’s original
approval. Pursuant to the conditions of approval below, the 6 foot tall pedestrian gate and
pilasters within the front setback will be eliminated, hedges within the front setback will be
eliminated, and additional landscaping will be provided. The City Council finds that, as
conditioned, the requested revisions create a balanced and consistent design which results in an
internally compatible design scheme.

2. As conditioned, the Project revisions will be consistent with the
scale and massing of the originally approved development. Elimination of the 6 foot tall
pedestrian gate and pilasters, as well as the installation of additional landscaping, helps to reduce
the scale and mass associated with the proposed Project. Therefore, the City Council finds that
the Project, as modified and conditioned, is consistent with the scale and mass of the primary
residence.
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3. The Project, in combination with the previously approved primary
residence on the Project site will enhance the appearance of the neighborhood for the reasons
articulated in the initial approval of the primary residence.

4. The requested revisions associated with the Project are located
within the front and street side setbacks and do not alter the privacy currently enjoyed by the
adjacent property owners. Therefore, the City Council finds that the proposed development is
designed to balance the reasonable expectation of development for the owner with the reasonable
expectation of privacy of neighbors.

5. The Project, as conditioned, respects prevailing site design by
incorporating a low fence within the front setback that includes appropriate landscaping.
Although the majority of properties within the vicinity of the Project site do not have fences
within front setbacks, the Project has been conditioned to maintain an open-to- view appearance
in order to be consistent with its surroundings. Therefore, the City Council finds that the
Project, with revisions, will be a harmonious addition to the existing neighborhood.

Section 8. Based on the foregoing, the City Council hereby approves the R-1
Design Review Permit application for the Project, subject to the following conditions:

1. The maximum wall/fence height within the front setback shall not
exceed 36 inches, including any caps or lights on the top of each pilaster.

2. The 6-foot tall gate along the entry walk shall be removed, and
may be replaced with a gate with rounded top not exceeding a maximum height of 4 feet six
inches

3. A climbing ivy vine shall be planted, and adequate irrigation shall
be installed, to screen the street side block wall on Gregory Way from the public right-of-way.

4. Irrigation shall also be installed for all areas along the property
between the sidewalk and walls that fall within the property boundary.

5. The two oak trees planted in the front yard to replace the oak tree
removed during construction, shall be maintained on the property.

6. The ficus plants that could become a hedge abutting the wrought
iron and pilaster fence along the front property line shall be removed.

Standard Conditions:

7. The Applicant shall maintain the site in an orderly condition prior
to commencement of and during construction, including, but not limited to, maintenance of the
orderly appearance of existing structures and landscaping on the site, dust suppression for areas
cleared by demolition, maintenance of safety barriers and adjacent public sidewalks, and
provision of a contact person directly accessible to the public by telephone in the event that the
public has any concerns regarding maintenance of the site. The name and telephone number of
the contact person shall be transmitted to the Director of Community Development and the
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Building Official. In addition, the Applicant shall post the name and telephone number of the
contact person on the site in a location readily visible to the general public and approved by the
Director of Community Development.

8. These conditions of approval shall run with the land and shall
remain in full force and effect for the duration of the life of this approval. This resolution
approving revisions to the R-1 Design Review Permit shall not become effective until the owner
of the Project site records a covenant, satisfactory in form and content to the City Attorney,
accepting the conditions of approval set forth in this resolution. The covenant shall include a
copy of this resolution as an exhibit.

The Applicant shall deliver the executed covenant to the Department of
Community Development within 60 days of the City Council’s decision. At the time that the
Applicant delivers the covenant to the City, the Applicant shall also provide the City with all fees
necessary to record the document with the County Recorder. If the Applicant fails to deliver the
executed covenant within the required 60 days, this resolution approving the R-1 Design Review
shall be null and void and of no further effect. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the director of
Community Development may, upon a request by the Applicant, grant a waiver from the 60-day
time limit if, at the time of the request, the Director determines that there have been no
substantial changes to any federal, state or local law that would affect the approval.

Section 9. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage, approval, and adoption
of this resolution, and shall cause this resolution and certification to be entered in the Book of
Resolutions of the Council of the City.

Adopted:

JIMMY DELSHAD
Mayor of the City of
Beverly Hills, California

ATTEST:

(SEAL)
BYRON POPE
City Clerk

D~AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
[~ N e
m|

LAUKENCES/WIENER SUSAN HEALY K[BENE, AICP

City Attorney Director of Community Development
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